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 Today’s guest speaker was Jennifer Ludwig from Tri-

County Health.   

Public health today is more than just public health.  It is 

the entire community health such as vaccination for pre-

ventable diseases.  Forty percent of Tri-County Health is 

socioeconomic, 10 percent physical environment, 30 per-

cent health behaviors, and 20 percent health care. 

Tri-County Health is the largest health department in the 

state.  It include Arapahoe, Adams, and Jefferson coun-

ties.  It serves about 1,500,000 people.  Tri-County 

Health is divided into 7 divisions which are: 

1. Administration and finance, 

2. Clinical services, 

3. Communicable diseases, 

4. Community health protection, 

5. Emergency preparedness and response, 

6. Environmental health, and 

7. Planning and information. 

Tri-County Health did a 5-year assessment on communi-

ty health which addressed the following areas: 

1. Social connections, 

2. Opportunities, 

3. Health and wellness, 

4. Neighborhood conditions, and 

5. Safety. 

Tri-County Health has a community plan which includes: 

1. Access to health, 

2. Mental health, 

3. Health and food, and 

4. Housing. 

ROTARY MINUTE 

Roxy Hahn gave the 

Rotary Minute and 

talked about the fami-

ly of Rotary.  The 

Family of Focus in 

Rotary is about care 

for Rotarian families, 

care for the sick, en-

joyment, member-

ship, membership 

recruitment, and long-term foundation support. 

FLAG EXCHANGE 

Eric Hauff as he was 

travelling around Af-

rica and getting sick, 

attended a Rotary 

club in Africa and 

exchanged flags.   

 

 

 

GUEST SPEAKER 
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Officers 
President—Samantha Osei Asibey 

President Elect-Diana Hall 

Past President –Tim Eunice 

Secretary—Angie Osili 

Treasurer—Barbara Medina 

Sergeant at Arms—Jon Bellum 

 

Directors 
Technology—John Peterson 

Membership Growth & Enrich-
ment—Trip Butler 

Millennial Satellite Club-Andrea 
Tagtow  

UPCOMING 

EVENTS 
Oct 22-World Polio Day, KATA 
Foundation 

Oct 29-Chat Groups, Off-site 
breakfast meetings 

Nov 5-Classification Talks 

Nov 12-Verteran’s Day, GWV 
Mayor Ron Rakowski 

Nov 19-Andrea Tagtow, CASA 

 

 

 

 

CLUB BUSINESS 

• Unfortunately, Tome Buck and Dave 

Walcher have resigned from the club. 

• PolioPlus pigs will be collected next 

week. 

• Chat Groups will be Oct 29.  Scott 

DeWitt has sent out a list of the chat 

group members.  The list is on the last 

page of this newsletter. 

• The Fairmount Cemetery tour is Oct 26. 

• Thanks-N-Giving.  There was much 

discussion as only 6 members had 

signed up as of the meeting.  Six more in 

the meeting indicated a desire to attend.  

Samantha has sent out an e-mail to all 

indicating that the event will not be held 

this year. 

TRAVEL GIFTS 

Katherine Henschen-Hauff brought back a 

pillow case from an elephant orphanage in 

Nigeria.  She also brought back some tongs. 

Rob Johnston brought some salmon and 

maple tea. 

BLUE MARBLE 

Phil Chipouras 

was unable to 

find the elusive 

blue marble.  

The is about 

$300 in the 

pot. 

THIS DAY IN HISTORY 

1917 EXOTIC DANCER AND SPY MATA 

HARI IS EXECUTED 

Mata Hari, the archetype of the seductive female 
spy, is executed for espionage by a French firing 
squad at Vincennes outside of Paris. 

She first came to Paris in 1905 and found fame 
as a performer of exotic Asian-inspired dances. 
She soon began touring all over Europe, telling 
the story of how she was born in a sacred Indian 
temple and taught ancient dances by a priestess 
who gave her the name Mata Hari, meaning “eye 
of the day” in Malay. In reality, Mata Hari was 
born in a small town in northern Holland in 
1876, and her real name was Margaretha Geer-
truida Zelle. She acquired her superficial 
knowledge of Indian and Javanese dances when 
she lived for several years in Malaysia with her 
former husband, who was a Scot in the Dutch 
colonial army. Regardless of her authenticity, she 
packed dance halls and opera houses from Rus-
sia to France, mostly because her show consist-
ed of her slowly stripping nude. 

She became a famous courtesan, and with the 
outbreak of World War I her catalog of lovers 
began to include high-ranking military officers 
of various nationalities. In February 1917, 
French authorities arrested her for espionage 
and imprisoned her at St. Lazare Prison in Paris. 
In a military trial conducted in July, she was 
accused of revealing details of the Allies’ new 
weapon, the tank, resulting in the deaths of 
thousands of soldiers. She was convicted and 
sentenced to death, and on October 15 she re-
fused a blindfold and was shot to death by a 
firing squad at Vincennes. 

There is some evidence that Mata Hari acted as 
a German spy, and for a time as a double agent 
for the French, but the Germans had written her 
off as an ineffective agent whose pillow talk had 
produced little intelligence of value. Her military 
trial was riddled with bias and circumstantial 
evidence, and it is probable that French authori-
ties trumped her up as “the greatest woman spy 
of the century” as a distraction for the huge 
losses the French army was suffering on the 
western front.   

https://www.history.com/topics/world-war-i


Chat Groups 

Karen Berry (denjuice@comcast.net) 

David Kotwasinski (david_kotwasinski@outlook.com 

John H. Weksler (John@wekslerbenefits.com) 

Barbara Medina (barbara@medinatax.com) 

Cathy Smith (catsmith329@gmail.com) 

Samantha Johnston (samareimorgan@gmail.com) 

Randy Earnest (rearnest@live.com) 

Amy Reece (amy_reece@adv4children.org) 

John Peterson (n2trout@me.com) 

 

Trip Butler (fhb333@gmail.com) 

Ken Hope (ken@hope-mediation.com) 

Anne West (anne.west@prodigy.net) 

Allen Jackson (ajackmove1@gmail.com 

Sandra Abeyta (sandra@mtnstorm.com) 

Paul Fritzler (psfritzler@gmail.com) 

Marc Garfinkel (thevonce50@hotmail.com 

Kelsey Sleight (cksleight@gmail.com 

Karen Fleck (karenkay8721@msn.com 

 

Scott DeWitt (swdewitt@gmail.com) 

Tom Gross (T.Gross@comcast.net) 

Erik Nielsen (erikj_nielsen@yahoo.com) 

Andres Osuna (aosuna@gcc.com) 

Don Shattuck (xlawv@msn.com) 

Paul Horiuchi (phoriuchi41@comcast.net) 

Diana Whye (dianaw54@hotmail.com) 

Doug Hanna (dfhanna@gmail.com 

Kent Ostedgaard (kcostedgaard@gmail.com 

 

Debra Jessop (debrajessop@kw.com) 

Cheryl Sartain (cherylandassociates@yahoo.com 

Rob Johnston (rjohnston107@gmail.com) 

Mark Gale (galetools@aol.com) 

 

 

Jon Bellum (bellum.jon@gmail.com) 

Greg Cottrell (gregc@cottrellcompanies.com) 

Katherine Hauff-Henschen (khx2.22@gmail.com) 

Brad Hablutzel (bhablutzel@hotmail.com) 

 

John Berry (john@thecarwhisperer.com) 

Kelsey Harter (harter.kels@gmail.com) 

John Holzmann (john@johnholzmann.com 

Jack Cregan (jvcregan@gmail.com) 

Vern Hansen (vernhansen@gmail.com) 

Jeanne Henschen (jhenschen@comcast.net 

Eric Hauff (erichauff@yahoo.com 

Roxy Hahn (rhahn@centennialairport.com 

Chris Bantock (docbantock@gmail.com) 

 

David Livingston (dsliving@gmail.com) 

Shirl Mabary (mabary621@gmail.com) 

Charlie Jackson (charleswjackson37@gmail.com) 

Andrea Tagtow (andrea_tagtow@adv4children.org) 

Lori Overton (ljoverton@msn.com) 

Dave Walcher (dwalcher@msn.com) 

Sarah Nielsen (sarahn@sspr.org) 

Mary Alice Jackson (cmajack@me.com) 

Katie Guyon (katiegunyon@gmail.com) 

 

Randy Pye (randy.pye@thefulcrumfirm.com) 

Tim Eunice (tim@thevisualedgesigns.com 

Gordon Close (gordon@closemarketing.com) 

Angie Osili (angie@craigewilliams.com) 

John McCarty (johnmccarty1972@gmail.com) 

Jay Zheng (jiezhengusa@yahoo.com) 

Diane Zing (diane.zing@trilogyfs.com) 

Phil Chipouras (phil@chipouras.com 


